The population of the study is made up all the agricultural cooperatives in Awka North local 

Government Area of Anambra State. Awka North local Government Area has 99 registered 

cooperative societies out of the 99 registered cooperative 61 of them are agricultural 

cooperative societies with a membership size of nine hundred and twenty-seven (927) members 

(Cooperative Department Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Awka, Anambra State). 

Sample Size and Sampling Procedure  

One society each was randomly selected from the ten communities that make up Awka North 

Local Government. To determine the sample size, for the purpose of questionnaire distribution;

[...]

to the respondents with the assistance of two (2) trained research assistants and the Divisional 

Cooperative Officers in the selected L.G.A who is also knowledgeable in the field of cooperative. 

The administration and collection of the instrument took the researchers a period of about four 

(4) weeks. One Hundred and one (101) questionnaires that were administered to the 

respondents were dully completed and returned.  

Model for the Study   

This study was modeled using the linear regression model of the ordinary least square (OLS) in 

order to ascertain the effect of socioeconomic characteristics of the cooperative farmers in the